

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 898
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike lines 3 and 4 in their entirety and substitute "Public Safety Financing Reform Act of 1996"; in line 13, after "Court;" insert "requiring that certain fees be distributed to the Criminal Injuries Compensation Fund; and generally relating to State allocation of money to subdivisions and municipalities for police protection."; and strike lines 15 through 19 in their entirety.

On page 2, strike lines 13 through 17 in their entirety.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 33, strike "\$2.50" and substitute "\$3.00"; and in line 35, strike "FIFTY CENTS" and substitute "\$1.00".

On page 3, in line 11, strike "\$1,200" and substitute "\$1,500".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 17 and 28, strike "\$20", respectively, and substitute "\$25", respectively.

On page 4, in line 1, strike "ONE-FOURTH" and substitute "ONE-FIFTH"; and strike lines 3 through 33 in their entirety, and substitute:

"(F) AFTER FUNDS HAVE BEEN PAID AS PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (E) OF THIS SECTION, THE COMPTROLLER SHALL ANNUALLY PAY \$1.25 MILLION OF THE COURT COSTS COLLECTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT UNDER SUBSECTIONS (A) AND (B)(1) OF THIS SECTION INTO THE CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER ARTICLE 26A, § 17A OF THE CODE."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 35, strike "July" and substitute "October".